
Mississippi Department of Corrections
Daily Inmate Population     

March 2025

Location Capacity 1-Mar-25 2-Mar-25 3-Mar-25 4-Mar-25 5-Mar-25 6-Mar-25 7-Mar-25 8-Mar-25 9-Mar-25 10-Mar-25 11-Mar-24 12-Mar-24 13-Mar-24 14-Mar-25 15-Mar-25 16-Mar-25 17-Mar-25 18-Mar-25 19-Mar-25 20-Mar-25 21-Mar-25 22-Mar-25 23-Mar-25
Mississippi State Penitentiary 2,690 2,479 2,475 2,473 2,471 2,471 2,503 2,505 2,504 2,502 2,503 2,500 2,481 2,496 2,488 2,488 2,488 2,488 2,489 2,487 2,491 2,479 2,478 2,478

Central Mississippi Correctional Facility 2,928 2,813 2,812 2,763 2,773 2,828 2,825 2,763 2,764 2,764 2,821 2,789 2,795 2,788 2,842 2,842 2,847 2,797 2,804 2,835 2,869 2,830 2,882 2,829

Magnolia Women Complex 1,055 878 878 876 875 877 884 907 907 907 907 908 906 904 901 901 901 908 911 910 911 911 914 914

Youthful Offender Unit 58 54 54 54 52 52 52 52 52 52 52 52 52 52 52 52 52 52 51 51 51 51 52 52

Marshall County 925 813 813 813 812 811 811 811 811 810 810 810 822 819 820 820 820 819 819 816 824 828 828 828

Walnut Grove CCF 1,244 405 404 404 404 405 405 405 405 404 404 404 406 407 407 407 407 405 405 407 405 407 407 407

CMCF Work Release 30 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 29 29 29 29 29 29 29 29 29 29 29 29 29

South Mississippi Correctional Institution 2,882 2,752 2,752 2,745 2,745 2,742 2,740 2,738 2,737 2,737 2,735 2,733 2,708 2,701 2,741 2,741 2,739 2,731 2,728 2,712 2,712 2,767 2,763 2,764

Delta CCF 450 447 447 446 446 445 445 445 445 445 445 445 438 438 436 436 436 436 435 433 433 433 433 433

County Jails 1,940 1,315 1,315 1,351 1,356 1,351 1,351 1,344 1,344 1,344 1,351 1,343 1,350 1,328 1,289 1,289 1,289 1,346 1,356 1,390 1,327 1,272 1,272 1,272

COMMUNITY WORK CENTERS 803 445 446 442 441 435 444 441 441 443 443 440 442 454 450 450 452 449 451 450 458 461 460 461

Alcorn Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Bolivar Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Delta TVC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Forrest Satellite Facility 48 22 22 22 22 22 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21

Forrest Satellite Facility (RRP) 48 16 16 15 15 14 14 14 14 14 14 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 16 16 16 16 16 16

George Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Harrison Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Jackson Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Jefferson Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Madison Satellite Facility 62 40 40 40 40 39 39 39 39 39 39 39 38 41 39 39 39 37 37 37 36 36 36 36

Madison Satellite Facility (RRP) 40 25 26 25 25 25 29 29 29 29 29 29 29 34 32 32 32 31 31 31 33 33 33 33

Noxubee Satellite Facility 54 43 43 43 43 42 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 41 41 39 39 39 39

Pike Satellite Facility 93 64 66 66 66 64 69 63 63 68 64 64 63 62 62 62 61 63 63 63 72 76 76 76

Quitman Satellite Facility 93 64 62 61 61 60 60 63 63 60 64 60 60 64 61 61 64 63 63 63 62 62 62 62

Rankin Satellite Facility 199 112 112 112 112 112 109 109 109 109 109 109 113 112 112 112 112 111 111 111 111 111 111 111

Rankin Satellite Facility (RRP) 14 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

Flowood TVC 50 10 10 9 8 8 8 8 8 9 9 9 9 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10

Washington Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Wilkinson Satellite Facility* 62 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 24 24 24 24 24 25 25 25 25 25 24 24 23 23 24

Wilkinson TVC** 40 20 20 20 20 20 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 27 29 29 29 29 29 29 30 30 29 29

Yazoo Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

REGIONAL CORRECTIONAL FACILITIES 4,591 4,521 4,520 4,517 4,515 4,502 4,496 4,496 4,497 4,494 4,502 4,486 4,500 4,503 4,492 4,494 4,489 4,485 4,481 4,490 4,498 4,493 4,491 4,490

Alcorn County 300 295 295 295 295 293 293 292 292 292 292 292 292 297 294 294 294 292 292 291 298 298 298 298

Bolivar County 294 290 290 289 289 289 288 288 288 288 288 288 288 291 291 291 291 290 290 290 292 292 292 292

Carroll County**** 300 289 289 289 289 289 289 284 285 284 284 284 284 285 285 285 284 282 282 282 291 290 291 290

Chickasaw County 300 298 298 298 298 297 297 297 297 297 297 298 298 298 298 298 298 298 297 296 299 294 294 294

George County 352 344 344 344 342 343 341 342 342 341 341 339 346 348 348 348 348 348 347 345 343 343 343 343

Holmes County 280 280 280 280 278 277 277 276 276 276 275 275 275 273 270 270 270 269 269 269 269 273 273 273

Issaquena County 328 325 325 325 324 320 320 316 316 316 316 316 320 320 320 320 320 320 320 318 316 321 320 320

Jefferson County 280 278 278 278 278 276 275 280 280 280 280 279 279 279 280 281 280 279 280 279 279 279 278 278
Kemper County 355 346 345 345 345 344 344 343 343 343 349 348 347 346 346 346 345 344 343 347 347 347 347 347

Leake County 300 296 296 296 296 296 295 299 299 299 299 296 296 296 295 296 294 298 298 299 299 299 299 299

Marion County 402 399 399 399 399 398 397 397 397 397 397 397 399 397 396 396 396 393 393 393 390 389 389 389

Stone County 280 277 277 277 280 280 279 278 278 278 278 277 277 276 274 274 274 278 279 279 276 275 275 275

Washington County*** 240 238 238 238 238 238 236 235 235 235 235 235 234 233 232 232 232 232 236 236 235 234 233 233

Winston County 280 274 274 274 274 272 270 270 270 270 273 273 275 275 274 274 274 273 273 277 275 277 277 277

Yazoo County 300 292 292 290 290 290 295 299 299 298 298 289 290 289 289 289 289 289 282 289 289 282 282 282

PRIVATE PRISONS 2,270 2,196 2,196 2,196 2,196 2,192 2,191 2,193 2,193 2,191 2,193 2,206 2,214 2,212 2,211 2,211 1,339 2,209 2,210 2,207 2,209 2,215 2,215 2,215

East Mississippi 1,350 1,304 1,304 1,304 1,304 1,300 1,299 1,301 1,301 1,299 1,301 1,315 1,315 1,314 1,311 1,311 439 1,310 1,312 1,309 1,311 1,319 1,319 1,319

Wilkinson County 920 892 892 892 892 892 892 892 892 892 892 891 899 898 900 900 900 899 898 898 898 896 896 896

RESTITUTION CENTERS 40 42 41 40 40 39 37 37 37 37 36 40 43 41 41 41 41 40 40 39 39 39 39 40

Greenwood 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Hinds 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Flowood Rest. Ctr 20 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 9 9 9 9 10

Delta Rest Ctr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Pascagoula 20 35 34 33 33 32 30 30 30 30 29 33 32 30 30 30 30 29 29 30 30 30 30 30

TRANSITIONAL HOUSING 46 15 15 16 16 17 17 17 17 18 18 18 19 21 21 21 21 21 22 22 22 22 22 22

Madison 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Noxubee 38 9 9 10 10 11 11 11 11 12 12 12 13 15 15 15 15 15 16 16 16 16 16 16

Rankin/Flowood 8 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6

Washington 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Wilkinson 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTALS 21,952 19,202 19,195 19,163 19,169 19,194 19,228 19,181 19,181 19,175 19,247 19,203 19,205 19,193 19,220 19,222 18,350 19,215 19,231 19,278 19,278 19,237 19,285 19,234

1-Mar-25 2-Mar-25 3-Mar-25 4-Mar-25 5-Mar-25 6-Mar-25 7-Mar-25 8-Mar-25 9-Mar-25 10-Mar-25 11-Mar-24 12-Mar-24 13-Mar-24 14-Mar-25 15-Mar-25 16-Mar-25 17-Mar-25 18-Mar-25 19-Mar-25 20-Mar-25 21-Mar-25 22-Mar-25 23-Mar-25

3-16-25 will be updated once verified



Mississippi Department of Corrections
Daily Inmate Population     

March 2025

Location Capacity
Mississippi State Penitentiary 2,690

Central Mississippi Correctional Facility 2,928

Magnolia Women Complex 1,055

Youthful Offender Unit 58

Marshall County 925

Walnut Grove CCF 1,244

CMCF Work Release 30

South Mississippi Correctional Institution 2,882

Delta CCF 450

County Jails 1,940

COMMUNITY WORK CENTERS 803

Alcorn Satellite Facility 0

Bolivar Satellite Facility 0

Delta TVC 0

Forrest Satellite Facility 48

Forrest Satellite Facility (RRP) 48

George Satellite Facility 0

Harrison Satellite Facility 0

Jackson Satellite Facility 0

Jefferson Satellite Facility 0

Madison Satellite Facility 62

Madison Satellite Facility (RRP) 40

Noxubee Satellite Facility 54

Pike Satellite Facility 93

Quitman Satellite Facility 93

Rankin Satellite Facility 199

Rankin Satellite Facility (RRP) 14

Flowood TVC 50

Washington Satellite Facility 0

Wilkinson Satellite Facility* 62

Wilkinson TVC** 40

Yazoo Satellite Facility 0

REGIONAL CORRECTIONAL FACILITIES 4,591

Alcorn County 300

Bolivar County 294

Carroll County**** 300

Chickasaw County 300

George County 352

Holmes County 280

Issaquena County 328

Jefferson County 280
Kemper County 355

Leake County 300

Marion County 402

Stone County 280

Washington County*** 240

Winston County 280

Yazoo County 300

PRIVATE PRISONS 2,270

East Mississippi 1,350

Wilkinson County 920

RESTITUTION CENTERS 40

Greenwood 0

Hinds 0

Flowood Rest. Ctr 20

Delta Rest Ctr 0

Pascagoula 20

TRANSITIONAL HOUSING 46

Madison 0

Noxubee 38

Rankin/Flowood 8

Washington 0

Wilkinson 0

TOTALS 21,952

3-16-25 will be updated once verified

24-Mar-25 25-Mar-25 26-Mar-25 27-Mar-25 28-Mar-25 29-Mar-25 30-Mar-25 31-Mar-25 Avg Population
2,480 2,476 2,477 2,477 2,476 2,476 2,476 2,473 2,485

2,893 2,875 2,829 2,829 2,887 2,886 2,887 2,817 2825

916 917 918 918 915 915 915 915 904

52 48 46 46 48 48 48 48 51

827 827 826 826 825 825 825 825 819

406 410 409 409 409 409 410 409 406

29 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28

2,764 2,734 2,715 2,715 2,768 2,768 2,768 2,765 2741

433 433 433 433 433 433 433 433 438

1,304 1,296 1,293 1,293 1,248 1,248 1,248 1,287 1315

457 451 465 465 465 465 465 473 452

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

21 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 21

16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 15

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

36 36 35 35 35 35 35 38 38

33 33 38 38 38 38 38 37 32

39 38 39 39 39 39 39 39 40

74 74 77 77 74 74 74 80 68

61 59 58 58 58 58 58 58 61

111 111 110 110 110 110 110 110 111

4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

23 22 30 30 30 30 30 30 25

29 29 29 29 32 32 32 32 27

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4,481 4,480 4,484 4,484 4,475 4,475 4,478 4,476 4493

297 298 298 298 296 296 296 296 295

289 288 292 292 292 292 292 291 290

289 288 292 292 287 287 287 286 287

293 292 297 297 298 298 298 298 297

343 340 335 335 335 335 338 334 342

271 271 270 270 273 273 273 273 273

320 319 315 315 315 315 315 313 319

278 278 277 277 277 277 278 279 279
347 351 351 351 351 351 351 352 347

299 296 292 292 292 292 292 295 296

389 384 391 391 388 388 387 387 394

275 277 280 280 280 280 281 280 278

233 231 231 231 230 230 229 229 234

277 277 274 274 273 273 273 274 274

281 290 289 289 288 288 288 289 290

2,215 2,216 2,220 2,220 2,219 2,219 2,213 2,219 2179

1,319 1,321 1,320 1,320 1,321 1,321 1,321 1,322 1283

896 895 900 900 898 898 892 897 896

41 41 43 43 43 43 43 40 40

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 9

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

31 31 33 33 33 33 33 30 31

22 22 23 23 24 24 24 24 20

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

16 16 17 17 18 18 18 18 14

6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

19,320 19,254 19,209 19,209 19,263 19,262 19,261 19,232 19197

24-Mar-25 25-Mar-25 26-Mar-25 27-Mar-25 28-Mar-25 29-Mar-25 30-Mar-25 31-Mar-25 Avg Population


